(TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, PART 1, SECTION 2) भारत सरकार / Government of India वित्त मंत्रालय / Ministry of Finance वित्तीय सेवाएं विभाग / Department of Financial Services ****

3rd Floor, Jeevandeep Building, Sansad Marg, New Delhi-110001 Dated the 04th October, 2024

NOTIFICATION

F.No.A-32013/1/2023-Estt: In pursuance to Department of Economic Affairs' Order P-7/2024 of F.No. 13016/4/2024-IES dated 27.09.2024, the President is pleased to appoint Ms. Shivani Goel (IES:2020) as Deputy Director in Level 11 in Department of Financial Services on regular basis with effect from 01.10.2024 till further orders.

(रमेश यादव / Ramesh Yadav) अवर सचिव, भारत सरकार / Under Secretary to the Government of India Tel.: 011 - 23747118

To.

The Manager, Government of India Press. Minto Road, New Delhi.

Copy to:-

- 1. The Pay & Accounts Officer (Banking), D/o Financial Services, AGCR Building, New Delhi.
- 2. Cash Section, D/o Financial Services 2 copies.
- 3. Ms. Shivani Goel (IES:2020), Deputy Director, D/o Financial Services She is requested to exercise her option for fixation of pay under FR 22(I)(a)(1) within one month from the date of her promotion.
- 4. PPS/PS to Secretary (FS) and Addl. Secretary, D/o Financial Services.
- 5. PPS/PS/PA to JSs/EAs/DDG, D/o Financial Services.
- 6. Department of Economic Affairs (IES Cadre) [Kind Attention: Dr. Kokila Jayaram, Director (IES)], Room No. 33-A1, North Block, New Delhi-110001- w.r.t. their Order (P-7/2024) of F.No.13016/4/2024-IES dated 27.09.2024.
- 7. Service Book and Personal file of Ms. Shivani Goel, Deputy Director.
- 8. All Officers/Sections in D/o Financial Services through intranet.
- 9. US (CS&FT)/NIC Cell with a request to update the website

10. Guard File